with the consolidated financial statements. The EBITDA and
EBIT indicators are presented without IFRIC 21 impact.

 X 3.2 Key indicators by operating segment
In 2017, the whole operating segments structure has been
modified to be in line with the reorganizations decided by the
Management Committee. These modifications are reflected as
follows:

 X entities from Europe Latam business unit have been reclassified
from International segment to Water Europe segment;

 X foreign entities from Water France and USG business units
have been reclassified from Water Europe segment to
International segment;

 X R&R Poland and Czech Republic entities have been
reclassified from Recycling and Recovery Europe segment
to International segment.

Moreover, following expected organizational changes that will
result from the acquisition of GE Water, SUEZ management
follows, since January 1st, 2017, the Industrial Water activity,
previously reported In Water Europe and International segments,
in the segment Other.

The 2016 data by operating segment in the tables below have been restated for comparison purposes.

Revenues

In millions of euros

June 30, 2017 June 30, 2016 restated

Non‑Group Group Total Non‑Group Group Total

Water Europe 2,266.8 33.1 2,299.9 2,239.4 33.2 2,272.6

Recycling and Recovery Europe 3,047.2 15.9 3,063.1 3,035.4 20.5 3,055.9

International 1,937.6 (12.9) 1,924.7 1,877.9 4.0 1,881.9

Other 274.5 20.6 295.1 302.4 64.7 367.1

Intercompany eliminations (56.7) (56.7) (122.4) (122.4)

TOTAL REVENUES 7,526.1 - 7,526.1 7,455.1 - 7,455.1

23  Interim Financial Report 2017  I   I

Consolidated financial statements of SUEZ at June 30, 2017 5Notes to the consolidated financial statements

EBITDA

In millions of euros June 30, 2017 June 30, 2016 restated

Water Europe 592.0 593.5

Recycling and Recovery Europe 355.1 349.5

International 386.0 407.2

Other (64.9) (78.9)

TOTAL EBITDA 1,268.2 1,271.3

EBIT

In millions of euros June 30, 2017 June 30, 2016 restated

Water Europe 262.7 270.3

Recycling and Recovery Europe 136.7 131.0

International 272.1 280.9

Other (77.1) (84.1)

TOTAL EBIT 594.4 598.1

Depreciation and amortization